Rock Hill Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

Date: Tuesday, January 17, 2023
Time: 6:00 P.M.
Location:  Council Chambers

City Hall

155 Johnston Street
Rock Hill, SC 29730

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes from the November 15, 2022, meeting.

3. Appeal Z-2023-01: Request by Nicholas Wellons for a variance from the secondary front
setback for a fence at 1333 Crawford Rd. The property is zoned Single-Family Residential-
4 (SF-4). Tax map number 599-01-03-004.

4. Other Business.
5. Adjourn.

Planning & Development Department, P.O. Box 11706, 155 Johnston St., Rock Hill, SC29731  Ph. (803) 329-5590
The City of Rock Hill is committed to assuring accessibility, with reasonable accommodations, of city services, facilities, employment and programs for all individuals, in
compliance with Federal law.* Please contact Ann Morgan, ADA Coordinator at 803 329 7025 if you need assistance.
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Case No. Z-2023-01
Staff Report to Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting Date: January 17, 2023

Requests: Variance from the secondary front setback standards for a fence on
a corner lot.

Address: 1333 Crawford Road

Tax Map #: 599-01-03-004

Zoning District:  Single-Family Residential-4 (SF-4)

Owner/Applicant: Nicholas Wellons
1333 Crawford Road
Rock Hill, SC 29730

Background

The homeowner of 1333 Crawford Road, Nicholas Wellons, is proposing to build a six-
foot-high wooden privacy fence to enclose the yard behind his house. Since this is a
corner lot, the fence is required to be set back ten feet from the property line along Booker
Washington Street. The applicant is requesting a variance of four feet to place the fence
six feet from the property line The variance is requested in order to avoid an old concrete
pad left on the property by a previous use, a drainage swale and rocky soils. Approval of
the variance would also allow room to place a three-foot wide access gate between the
fence and the house, since the house is only set back eleven feet from Booker
Washington Street.

The applicant was issued a violation by Neighborhood Services for starting work on the
fence without a permit. Upon receiving the violation, the applicant stopped work and
began working through the permitting and variance processes. Applicant must submit a
site plan including the location of property lines, proposed fence, and distance to utilities.

Site Description

The property is located on the corner of Crawford Road and Booker Washington Street
in the Clinton Park Subdivision. Knox Grocery Store is on the opposite corner of Booker
Washington Street. Surrounding uses are zoned Single Family-4 (SF-4). Nearby uses
include a church and VFW further south on Crawford.

Description of Intent for Single-Family Detached Zoning Districts

These residential districts are established to primarily provide for single-family detached
residential development. A few complementary uses customarily found in residential
zoning districts, such as religious institutions, may also be allowed.

The primary difference between these districts is the minimum lot size for development
and other dimensional standards listed in full in Chapter 6: Community Design Standards.
The minimum lot size in the SF-4 zoning district is 9,000 square feet.
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Analysis of Requests for Variance
Required Findings of Fact

Staff will base its recommendation on an analysis of the below findings. The Zoning Board
of Appeals may approve a variance only upon finding the applicant has demonstrated all
four of the below findings are met.

The required findings are shown below in italics, followed by staff’'s assessment of each
finding in non-italicized font.

1. Extraordinary and Exceptional Conditions
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the piece of land.

The subject property has an old concrete pad left over from a previous use, a
drainage swale, and rocky soils limiting where the fence can be placed.

2. Unique Conditions
These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

Other lots in the area do not have the same conditions listed above limiting the
placement of a fence.

3. Strict Application Deprives Use

Because of the conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the land would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land.

Without a variance, the applicant would either not be able to construct a fence
along the secondary frontage or the fence would have to be built to work around
the constraints, resulting in a very irregularly shaped, small area to be fenced in.
The current SF-4 lot minimum width standard is 80 feet. This lot is only 50 feet
wide.

4. Not Detrimental

The authorization of the Variance Permit will not result in substantial detriment to
adjacent land, or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be
harmed by the granting of the variance.

If the variance request is granted, the property would not be out of character with
the neighborhood since there are other houses on corner lots with privacy fences
at 1301 & 1403 Crawford Road.

The general reason behind why the Zoning Ordinance does not allow privacy
fences to run along the property line is mainly due to aesthetics and sight distance
concerns. Allowing these types of fences along front and secondary property lines
has the potential to create a “walled off” and unwelcoming look along the street
frontage. Particularly along the secondary property line, having a break between
the property line and fence of this nature, softens the appearance of the fence. In
this case, the proposed fence will not negatively affect sight distance because the
fence will start over fifty feet back from the intersection.
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Not Grounds for Variance

Variance requests cannot be based on the ability of the land to be used more profitably if
the requests are granted. In this case, the granting of the variance request would allow
the property to be used for a single-family residence, which is not a use expected to
generate profit.

Public Input
Staff has taken the following actions to notify the public about this public hearing:

e December 29: Sent public hearing notification postcards to 61 property owners and
tenants within 300 feet of the subject property.

e December 30: Posted public hearing signs on subject property.

e December 30: Advertised the Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing in The
Herald.

Staff has not heard of any feedback from the public about the request.

Staff Recommendation

Staff was able to make all the findings for the applicant’s request to reduce the ten-foot
setback. Staff recommends conditional approval of a variance to reduce the secondary
front setback for the privacy fence to six feet to account for the drainage issues and avoid
underground concrete with the condition the fence meet the following utility requirements:

A. Fence posts to be at least three feet from underground electric lines.

B. The fence should have at least two feet of clearance from all electrical equipment
(poles, pedestals, etc.) along Booker Washington Street.

Attachments

e Variance Application and supporting documents
e Initial Fence Site Plan Submittal
e Zoning map

Staff Contact:

Amy Britz, Zoning Coordinator
803.329.5586
amy.britz@cityofrockhill.com
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. AREAS COMPUTED BY COORDINATE GEOMETRY

2. THIS PROPERTY SUBJECT TQ RIGHT OF WAYS, EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS EITHER RECORDED OR IMPLIED

3. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANCES

4.NO RECOVERABLE GEODETIC MONUMENT FOUND WITHIN 200@’
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY.

5. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
CURRENT DEEDS AND TAX RECORDS AND IS CONSIDERED ‘NOW
OR FORMERLY.*

6. THIS PROPERTY IS ZONED SF-4 BY THE CITY OF ROCK HILL

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT = 2@ FEET
SIDE = 9 FEET
SIOE STREET = 18 FEET
REAR = 15 FEET
7.NO NEW LOT LINES OR STREETS ESTABLISHED BY THIS SURVEY
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50’ PUBLIC R
CURB & GUTTER

FLOOD HAZARD ZONE.

GRAPHIC SCALE

» ) 15 »
(IN FEET )
30 ft.

11inch =

4’ SIDEWALK @%
R REBAR N 57°32'4T" E REBAR
DROP ¢
INLET (FOUND) 50.07 B (FND)
X .
|
=
___20'BsB | EX
| IS
|PLD ASPHALT %
l [ IR
l |
l |
! I R
44!_ i “N\
GATE ’ . ; A
% % . ! 4 %H-\IN LINPSd‘_‘ ;5
| 5
. = )%=
' ik
z s
- ! E >
N ] 17,
N e
Qs 1 . LOT 1 j|fzf
% o SECTION 4[|
= vl 9960 SA.FT = B ~
N 0.23 ACRE 9% =
ol E > m
LOT 2 SECTION 4 ] ;
ERNEST L. DAVID ! |
DB 16999 PG 462 '
TAX * 599-G1-3-03 (< | g
I\ oLD CONCRETE| x| ™
| Ae 1
e T2
. x| 2
: : e
| !
| X|
! |
| |
%]
6 g‘(“ﬁ\ﬁ.‘:ﬁ&/ K 57 BSE &
W/3SBW
S 57°00'0I" W
——————— REBARS 50.19' REB AR'G?
{FOUND) (FOUND)
LOT 5 SECTION 4
BRIDWELL HOMES LLC
DB 18828 PG 361
TAX * 599-61-03-065
FLOOD PLAIN:
ACCORDING TO F.LRM.
PANEL NUMBER: 45091C8316E
EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/26/2008
THIS PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN A &

M/¥ 218nd ,0F
13341S NOLONIHSYAM H3»008

OB 27 PG 55y

VICINITY MAP (NO SCALE)

" LEGEND )

R/W RIGHT-OF -WAY
DB DEED BOOK

PG PAGE

PB PLAT BOOK

SQ. FT. SQUARE FEET

3SBW 3STRAND BARBED WIRE
OHE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

o) PROPERTY CORNER

® WATER VALVE

o] HYDRANT

d POWER POLE
K—x——— FENCE /

Red = Zoning
Green = Variance

Pink = Home

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN
HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGUIREMENTS
OF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE MANUAL FOR SURVEYING IN
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REGUIREMENTS
FOR A CLASS A SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN; ALSO THERE
ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER
THAN SHOWN. WITNESS MY ORIGINAL SIGNATURE, REGISTRATION
NUMBER AND SEAL THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR

REG. NO.

LOT SURVEY

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 599-81-83-004
LOT 1 SECTION 4 CLINTON PARK

LEGAL REFERENCE
DEED BOOK 190@11 PAGE 28

PLAT - DEED BOOK 27 PAGE 587

CATAWBA TOWNSHIP - CITY OF ROCK HILL
YORK COUNTY - SOUTH CAROLINA

PREPARED FOR - ??22°27272772777

SURVEYED BY:
NEIL H. PRESLAR, SCPLS 21642

1613 WEST ROOSEVELT BLVD.
MONROE, NC 28111
PHONE: 704.289.8482
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